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By First Class Mail and Electronic Mail  

 
February 23, 2018 

Board of Education 
San Diego Unified School District 
4100 Normal St. 
San Diego, CA 92103 
 

Re: Does the District's Request for RFP  
Violate Competitive Bidding Statutes?   

Dear Board Members: 
 

I represent Ernestine Bonn. She is a well-known civic leader in the University Heights 
Community. She has also paid taxes for five decades that support the operations of the San 
Diego Unified School District (District). On her behalf, I must question whether the District's 
Request for Proposals—Exchange of Real Property (RFP)1

Cutting through form to substance, the District uses the RFP to invite proposals from 
builders to construct the DCO. It states that the District will pay the builder with properties rather 
than cash. On its face, this process violates the spirit and letter of multiple provisions of the 
Public Contract and Education Codes. I discuss separately below each element in this analysis.   

 for selecting a builder to construct 
the new District Central Office (DCO) complies with the California Public Contract and the 
California Education Codes.  

Before doing so, I would like to emphasize that neither Ms. Bonn nor I are suggesting 
that Board members have acted improperly. Curiously, more than four decades ago, I represented 
the plaintiff in a case alleging the District's pending contracts violated California statutes 
requiring competitive bidding.  I believe my argument to the Superior Court then is equally 
applicable now:  

The Legislature of this state has enacted statutes designed to protect the taxpayer 
from wasteful or illegal expenditures of public funds. It recognized the difficulty 
if not practical impossibility of proving actual favoritism or fraud in individual 
cases. These elements need not be proved. "It is immaterial that fraud be shown. It 
is the opportunity for fraud or favoritism that is forbidden."  Healey v. Anglo-
California Bank, Ltd., 5 Cal.App. 278, 285 (1907)2

 

 

                                                 
1 See https://www.sandiegounified.org/request-proposals-exchange-real-property. 
2 NECA's opposition to demur in NECA v. San Diego Unified School District, p. 71 (1975). 
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 The Court agreed. It found the District's construction contracts on their face violated the 
bidding statutes. That decision stopped the construction of multiple schools and put at risk the 
District's pending bond offering and bond rating. Later, the Court entered a judgment requiring 
the District to implement more stringent polices—based on federal regulations—so it would not 
again enter into construction contracts favoring certain manufacturers or contractors in the  
future. The Court found the parties had been guided by the public interest in reaching the 
settlement, but also found it was appropriate for the defendants to pay the plaintiff's attorney's 
fees. It is Ms. Bonn's objective, as mine, to find a solution that serves the public interest while 
preserving the Legislature's objectives when it enacted the governing statutes.      

Overview: The District's Proposed Construction of the DCO Violates the Public Contract Code  

Public Contract Code § 20111 provides the applicable statutory framework. On its face, it 
requires the District to award the contract for the DCO to the "lowest responsible bidder." To the 
extent relevant, Subdivision 20111(b) reads:  

The governing board shall let any contract for a public project, as defined in 
subdivision (c) of Section 22002, involving an expenditure of fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000) or more, to the lowest responsible bidder who shall give security 
as the board requires, or else reject all bids. All bids for construction work shall 
be presented under sealed cover, and shall be accompanied by one of the 
following forms of bidder's security … 
 
In turn, Subdivision 22002(c) defines a public work to include the "Construction, 

reconstruction, erection, alteration, renovation, improvement, demolition, and repair work 
involving any publicly owned, leased, or operated facility." As discussed below, the District's 
solicitation of proposals to construct its new DCO clearly falls within the purview of Subdivision 
20111(b). Since the RFP does not contemplate the award of the contract to the lowest responsible 
bidder, it invites proposals that would violate Subdivision 20111(b). Consequently, any contract 
awarded through this process would be void ab initio. "A contract made without compliance with 
the statute is void and unenforceable as being in excess of the agency's power." Miller v. 
McKinnon, 20 Cal.2d 83, 86 (1942).  

Sub-Issue 1: The Proposed DCO Is a Public Work.  

The RFP seeks "a single property that will become the new District Central Office"3 It 
also describes the DCO in ways that require new construction.4

                                                 
3 See 
https://www.sandiegounified.org/sites/default/files_link/district/files/dept/real_estate_and_rentals/Property%20Exch
ange_%20RFP_FINAL.pdf at 13.  

 Indeed, it expressly states that 

4 At page 13, the RFP states: "This exchange is anticipated to include the listed District Exchange Properties for 
suitable land and buildings (new construction or existing) to become the new District Central Office." It also states 
at page 14: "The District requires the property(ies)…shall be free of improvements that provide no value to the 
District such as buildings or other improvements." Our preliminary research indicates no property currently exists 
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the DCO may be "new construction."5

Sub-issue 2: The District's Process for Awarding the Contract to Construct the DCO Violates 
Subdivision 20111(b). 

 Hence, the RFP's contemplated construction of the DCO 
fits squarely within Subdivision 22002(b)'s definition of a public work. 

The RFP nowhere states that the contract will be awarded to the lowest bidder. Indeed, it 
comes with no specifications or drawings that would allow a bid. It is devoid of any articulated 
criteria the District will apply in awarding the contract. The Pre-Submittal Conference Request 
comes closest to addressing this issue with this vague statement: "District may ask the top ranked 
team or teams that meet the minimum qualifications to participate in an interview with staff to 
discuss their vision, qualifications, and project approach."6 Neither the RFP nor the District's 
website defines these "minimum qualifications." Apparently, those qualifications are a secret 
known only to the District.7

Curiously, the District does not merely seek "responsible bidders" as the code mandates. 
Instead, it calls for proposals from "highly qualified Proposers," which again implies the District 
intends to apply some unstated criteria in selecting the successful proposer.  It would be hard to 
conceive of a process more at odds with the spirit and letter of Subdivision 20111(b) or more 
likely to deter competitive bidding than the one the District has adopted.  

  

Sub-Issue 3: The District's RFP Also Violates Other Provisions of the Public Contract Code. 

Countless sections of the Public Contract Code are premised on the existence of plans 
and specifications for a public work project. For example, § 10129 prohibits the drafting of 
specifications "in a manner that limits the bidding, directly or indirectly, to one specific 
concern." This section rests on the express premise that the agency seeking proposals has 
provided bidders with specifications. As discussed above, the San Diego Superior Court 
previously found the District had violated the predecessor to § 10129. The District's misconduct 
in the prior case put at risk its bond offering, required the rebidding of the school construction, 
delayed the opening of the schools, and substantially increased construction costs. The District 
now seems to be following its 1975 trajectory, except the potential losses to taxpayers this time 
would be even greater.     

 

                                                                                                                                                             
that exactly meets the District's requirements, but has no other improvements. Hence, it follows that the builder  
must construct the DCO.  
5 Id.  
6 See: 
https://www.sandiegounified.org/sites/default/files_link/district/files/dept/real_estate_and_rentals/Please%20Click%
20Here%20for%20Pre-Submittal%20Conference%20Presentation_1.pdf at 9. 
7 Supra, n. 1.  
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Sub-Issue 4: The District Must Comply with Subdivision 20111(b) Even though It Pays for the 
Construction with Real Property rather than Cash.   

California courts have consistently held that an agency's use of property rather than cash 
to pay for a public work does not excuse it from complying with competitive bidding statutes.  
East Bay Garbage Co. v. Washington Township Sanitation Co., 52 Cal.2d 708, 713 (1959); 
Boydston v. Napa Sanitation Dist., 222 Cal. App. 3d 1362, 1367 (1990). The District should be 
familiar with this legal principle, since it's spelled out in the Guide to Bidding and Contracting 
for School Districts and Community College Districts, created by the San Diego County 
Counsel's Office, which is available on the San Diego County website.8

Sub- Issue 5: Education Code §§ 17536 and 17537 Do Not Excuse the District from 
Compliance with the Public Contract Code. 

 

Assuming arguendo that Education Code § 17536 excuses the District from complying 
with other sections of the Education Code,9 this section does not excuse the District from 
complying with other applicable California codes.10

The Legislature finds and declares that placing all public contract law in one code 
will make that law clearer and easier to find. Further, it is the intent of the 
Legislature in enacting this code to achieve the following objectives: 

 In particular, no case or statute excuses the 
District from strict compliance with the mandates of the Public Contract Code in seeking 
proposals for the construction of the DCO through an exchange. In this regard, Cal Pub Contract 
Code § 100 articulates the California Legislature's goals in creating this code:  

 
a) To clarify the law with respect to competitive bidding requirements. 
b) To ensure full compliance with competitive bidding statutes as a means of 

protecting the public from misuse of public funds. 
c) To provide all qualified bidders with a fair opportunity to enter the bidding 

process, thereby stimulating competition in a manner conducive to sound 
fiscal practices. 

d) To eliminate favoritism, fraud, and corruption in the awarding of public 
contracts. 
 

All of these objectives speak to the necessity that the District comply with the Public Contract 
Code in awarding the contract for the construction of the DCO.  

 
                                                 
8 See http://www.sdcoe.net/business-services/financial-services/commercial-
warrants/Documents/form/Guide%20to%20Bidding%20and%20Contracting-%20Final%202015_v2.pdf, at 7. 
9 In fact, we disagree with the premise that Education Code § 17536 excuses the District from complying with other 
Education Code sections that relate to the construction of public works, but there is no need to delve in that issue at 
this point. 
10 Education Code § 17536 merely allows a school district to enter into exchanges "without complying with any 
provisions in this code " and thus does not excuse compliance with any other code, i.e., the Public Contract Code. 
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Sub-Issue 6: The District's Prior Violations of the Competitive Bidding Statutes.   

In 1975, I represented the National Electrical Contractors Association (NECA)11 in 
NECA v. SDUSD et al., a civil action seeking to enjoin the District from constructing multiple 
junior and senior high schools on the grounds that its bidding documents violated California 
Government Code § 4380. The complaint alleged the District's specifications favored particular 
manufacturers and contractors. The Court agreed.  This holding placed at risk the District's 
pending bond offering and the construction of multiple schools. The case settled when the 
District agreed to rebid the projects and apply more stringent rules than California law in all 
future construction projects. The defendants paid my client's attorney's fees and costs.12

Moreover, any taxpayer or disappointed contractor could raise these issues at any time in 
the future. Since the contract would be void, the District could wind up with a half finished DCO 
and an injunction barring it from paying for the completion of the project. In short, these 
problems need a solution now. The District has the institutional knowledge from its prior 
experience in 1975, when the Superior Court held that its specifications were illegal 
notwithstanding the District's pleas that its bond offering and its bond rating were at stake. 

 The 
potential costs to the District and its taxpayers could be massive if the District continues down 
the path it has chosen.   

Sub-Issue 7: The District's Unlawful Delay in Releasing Records under the Records Act. 

Ms. Bonn submitted a records request to the District pursuant to the California Public 
Records Act (Government Code § 6250 et seq.) to obtain key records that would shed light on 
the legality of the District's unique procedures for obtaining bids for the construction of the new 
DCO. The District's handling of this request raises additional concerns. First, it did not timely 
respond to the request within the period (ten days) allowed by the Government Code.  

Second, and more importantly, it has delayed the release of any records for 12 weeks, 
despite the provision in the Government Code that the agency "shall make the records promptly 
available to any person upon payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory 
fee if applicable." Further, Government Code § 6253(d) states: "Nothing in this chapter shall be 
construed to permit an agency to delay or obstruct the inspection or copying of public records." 
One might be forgiven for concluding that the District has chosen to delay the release of these 
records until it has negotiated an agreement with a builder to construct the DCO.  

                                                 
11 I do not currently represent NECA.  
12 I also represented 692 families in Hillsborough Homeowners Association v. Treetops Unlimited, in which the 

District was a party. In that case, the District owned a portion of a landfill that was generating dangerous methane 
and toxic gases putting at risk the safety and health of the 692 families in the Hillsborough subdivision who lived 
adjacent to the landfill. The District participated in the $36.5 million settlement by conveying a school site to the 
homeowners association. See: https://aguirrelawapc.com/global_pictures/Attachment_1.pdf. 
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Sub-Issue 8: The District's Dissolution of the Advisory Committee for Utilization of Excess 
School Property and Circumvention of the Education Code.  

I also understand the District dissolved the Advisory Committee for Utilization of Excess 
School Property in September 2016.13

Sub-Issue 9: The District's Failure to Obtain an Appraisal  

 By doing so, the District bypassed the statutory mandate 
in Education Code § 17388 to obtain the advice from community representatives regarding "the 
use and disposition" of the three properties it intends to transfer to an unknown builder. 
Likewise, it eliminated its option under Education Code § 17388 to sell the three properties 
through a well-publicized sale, a procedure that would likely yield the highest price. Further, the 
District appears to be circumventing the mandates of Education Code § 17464 establishing the 
California Legislature's priorities for the sale of school district property, e.g., the property first be 
offered to a charter school. 

I note the RFP specifically states the District has obtained no appraisal for the three 
properties it proposes to swap. Specifically, it states: "District does not have information 
available [on the value of the three exchange District properties]."14

Conclusion 

 It follows that the District 
lacks the necessary information to determine whether it is obtaining fair value for the properties. 
We note that a 2.2-acre parcel across the street from the District's Education Center at 4100 
Normal Street has recently sold for $35 million. This implies the 11.17 acres of the District's 
Education Center would have a value in the range of $ 177.7 million. Surely, the District should 
obtain its own appraisals for the three properties it intends to swap. Otherwise, it may give away 
tens of millions of dollars of public property.   

The District's failure to comply with the Public contract Code, its failure to address the 
statutory bases for bypassing the Public Contract Code, its lack of transparency regarding the 
criteria for selecting the builder, its prior violations of the competitive bidding statutes, its 
circumvention of Education Code §§ 17388 and 17464, its violation of the Public Records Act, 
and its failure to obtain appraisals raise serious concerns.  

We would like to believe the District has merely misread the law, as it did in 1975. Some 
more skeptical might conclude the RFP was designed by a Rube-Goldberg copycat to circumvent 
the competitive bidding statutes. That analysis may be left for another day. For now, Ms. Bonn 
seeks to avoid time-consuming and expensive litigation in the future. She requests the District to 
either (1) terminate the ongoing process to award the contract or (2) respond to this letter and 

                                                 
13 See  https://www.sandiegounified.org/advisory-committee-utilization-excess-school-property-acuesp.  
14 See 
https://www.sandiegounified.org/sites/default/files_link/district/files/dept/real_estate_and_rentals/Q%20&%20A.pdf 
at 1.  
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state publicly the grounds on which it contends that its process for awarding the DCO contract 
complies with the statutes discussed above.  

I would be willing to meet with your counsel to resolve this matter, as I have done twice 
before.    

Sincerely, 

 

Gary J. Aguirre 

 

 

 

 

 

 

cc: Andra Donovan, General counsel 
 

 


